Matthew 24-25 parsed as one chapter

plofé

Red underlined text is pronounced as one syllable (dipthong or ellision); green is anaphora; orange #s are sevenings; purple, Trinity meter
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8
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Cum

16

40
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352
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437
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Diff

1st dateline, Christ speaks

He should have died 7 yrs later.
14; 2nd dateline, Luke ties, Christ speaks

Divine Decree not yet done.
Luke 21 ties here.

4.2; Luke 21 uses 126's as diff.

12 is meter for Israel

21; 147 used in Luke 21, as well.

7=meter of promise or Trib-quality.

91; Luke and Paul use this as 'season’.

217 = 231-14 = Magnificat

35, God's Vote, same as Luke will use.
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Matthew 24-25 parsed as one chapter

Red underlined text is pronounced as one syllable (dipthong or ellision); green is anaphora; orange #s are sevenings; purple, Trinity meter

Syll. Cum Diff
16 1ote ol &v 1f] Tovdaia @evyétmoav &g Ta dpn 16 515
170 émi 100 SMUOTOG 7 522
un kataPhto apot o &k tiig oikiog ovtod 15 537
18 1ol 0 &v T® Aypd pn Emotpeydtm Omicm apar TO iudTiov avTod 23 560 70; end of voting period.
19 ovai 0¢ taig &v yaotpl €rovoalg 10 570
kol toig Onialovoalg év ékeivorg Toig HUEPALS 14 584
20 mpooevyecbe 8¢ tva un yévntatl | @y VUAV yewdvog unde capPare 24 608
21 gotar yap tote OATyIc peydin 10 618
oo 0¥ yéyovev am’ Aapyig KOGUOV 11 629
£m¢ 10D VOV 008" 00 ur yévntolt 9 638
22 kol el pn ékoloPddnoav ai Huépar ékeivol ovk v o mico capé 24 662
d1 6& ToLG £khekToVg KOAoPmONocOvVTOL ai Nuépot EKeival 20 682
23 Tote é4v TIC VUiV €lmn: 1800 Ode 6 yp1oTd § OSE | motedonte. 23 705
24 gygpbnioovial yop YeuddyploTol Kol YELOOTPOPTTol Kol dMGOVGY onueio peydio kol tépata, 30 735  175; evokes Psalm 90.
hote mhavijool £l SuvaTdY Kol ToVG EKAEKTOVS 14 749
25 {dov mpoeipnka VULV 8 757
26 24y oDV ElMmGCY VUIV- 8 765
ido &v 11 épnuw €otiv pn EEEAONTE. 14 779
idov v toig Tapeiog pn motedonte. 12 791 42; good growth (Jacob's 21x2)
27 GHomep yap M dotpomn EEEpyeTol A AvaToA®V Kol aivetol Eng dvoudv 24 815
obtwg Eotan 1) Topovoia Tod viod Tod AvOpOTOL- 16 831
28 gmov &av | 1O TIBUG kel GuvayOfcovTal ol deTot 18 849
29 BEvOimg 8¢ petd thv OAywv tdv fuepdv gkeivov 6 filog okotichnoetol 24 873
Kol 1) oedqvn ob ddoel 1O Péyyog aTiié 13 886
Kol ol dotépeg mecodvtal Amd TOoD 0VPOVOD 15 901
Kol ai duvapels Tdv ovpavdv colevdncoval 14 915
30 kai t0TE PovAcETAL TO oNuUEioV ToD ViOD 10D AVOPOTOL &V OVPAVE 22 937
Kol T0TE KOWOVTOL TAcaL ol QLANL THS YT|g 13 950
Kol dyovtol TOV viov oD GvBpdmov €pyopevov €Ml TV veQPEA®Y TOD ovpavoD 24 974
UETd SUVANE®DS Kol 0OENG TOAATIC: 11 985
31 ki dmooteAel TOVG GyyEAOLG aDTOD PETO GOATLYYOS HEYOANG 19 1004
Kol EMoLVAEOVGIY TOVG EKAEKTOVG ODTOD €K TMV TECOAP®V AVEU®DY 21 1025
an’ Gkpov oVpovAV EnG TV AKPOV aOTOV 11 1036  231;Luk21 breaks here, so twn not in Matt.
32 Amo 6¢ Tiig ovkiig pnabete TV Topaforny. 14 1050  Implies 1000 grant met in time.
6tav fidn 6 KAGdog avthc yévntan Gmadog kai Td ARG K@D 21 1071 Luke 21 matches all three 7's.

ywmokete 0Tt £yyvg 10 0époc 11 1082
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40
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42
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45

46
47

48
49
50
51

Red underlined text is pronounced as one syllable (dipthong or ellision); green is anaphora; orange #s are sevenings; purple, Trinity meter

Syll. Cum Diff

obtmg Kol VUES dtav dnte Tavta tadtd yivdokete 6Tt &yyde éotv émi OOpaLg 28 1110  -63 (last auiv Aéyo Opiv =1047/3=349
auny Aéym opiv 6T 8 1118
oV un mapEAdn M yeved abtn Ewg Gv mavta tadta yévitol 19 1137

0 0Vpavog kai N Vi Tapehedoetal oi 88 Adyol pov ob pn mapiAdmoty 22 1159

Ilepi 8¢ Thc Muépag Eketvng kai dpog ovdeic 0idey 17 1176
000¢ ol Gyyehol TAV oLPAVAOV 10 1186
00d¢& O VIOC €l un 6 moTnp PoOvoS 12 1198

Qomnep yap ai quépor T0d0 Ndé 10 1208

obtog Eotar N Topovsio Tod viod 10D AvOpPOTOL 16 1224

@O Yop Mooy &v Taig Muépaig éxeivalg Tede 12 1236 2nd tais m/b dittography.
PO TOD KOATAKAVLGLOD TPMYOVTEG 9 1245

Kol mivovted yapodvteg kai yopilovied 13 1258

dypt Mg Nuépag eiciildev Nide gig v KiPoTov 16 1274 203 Temple-down meter.
Kol 0Ok Eyvocav £og MA0ev O katorxAvoudc kKol fpev dmavtad 19 1293

obtog £oton ket mapovsio Tod viod Tod AvOpdhTOL 15 1308

16T 800 Ecovtan v 1@ dypd &i¢ mopolopBéveTon Kol £1¢ dpietar 23 1331

d0o dAnbovoar &v @ pOA® pia mapolapfdvetor kol pio deistol 24 1355

Tpnyopeite odv &1t 0Ok oidate moig Muépa 6 KOPLOC VUMDY EpyEToil 24 1379 105 Will Done but late.
‘Exeivo 0¢ ywdokete 8 1387

6t el el O oikodeomoOTNC Mol PLAaK] O KAEmTNg EpyeTal 22 1409

gypnyopnoev av kai ovk Gv elacev dopvybijvar v oikiov avTOD 23 1432

d16. todto Koi VuelC yivesOe Eropol HtL 1) 00 Sokelte dpa O vIOG TOD AvOpdTOL EpyETal 32 1464

Tic Gpa €otiv 0 MOTOG SODAOC KoL PPOVILOC OV KOTEGTNGEY O KUPLog &ml Tiig oikeTeing avToD 31 1495

10D dodvar avToig TV TPoPNV &v Kalpd 11 1506

pokdplog 6 60dA0g €xelvog OV EABMV O KVUPLOG aVTOD ELPNGEL OVTOG TOLOVVTA. 26 1532 -1118 (last g Aéyo Huiv =414/3=138
apnyv Aéym vpiv 6T 8 1540 161; Lord speaks again, at 490+1050=1540
émi miov T0lg VLAPYOVOLY AVTOD KOATAGTHGCEL OVTOV 17 1557

g0v 8¢ eimn O kakodg SodAog ékeivog €v TR kapdig avtod. ypovilel pov 6 KOPLOE 26 1583

Kol dp&nrtor Tonte Tovg cuvdohlovg avtod éodin 8¢ kal mivy petd TV uebvoviey 24 1607 Time off kilter; 560+1050=1610
fiéel 6 kOpLoc Tod dovAov &keivov &v Muépe { o0 TPocdokd Koi &v dpe 7| 0V YIVOCKEL 29 1636

Kol JUYOTOUNCEL aDTOV Kal TO HEPOG aDTOD HETA TAV VTOKPLTdY ONcel. 23 1659 77

ékel Eotar 0 KAWOUOG Kol O PBpLYHOG TAV 03OVTMOV 14 1673  =1050+560+63
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Red underlined text is pronounced as one syllable (dipthong or ellision); green is anaphora; orange #s are sevenings; purple, Trinity meter
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OVK 0100, VAL

ypNyopeite odv d1L ovK oidate THV Nuépav ovdE THY Gpov
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0 6¢ 10 v hoPav dnedbov dpuéev yilv kai Ekpuyev 1O Apyvplov oD Kupiov adTol
HETO 8¢ TOADV ypovov Epyetarl O KOPLoc TV d00AmV €keivav Kol cuvaipel Aoyov HeT’ avTdV
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KOpLE MEVTE TOMAVTA pot TapEdmkag 1de Al mévie TAavTo Eképdnod
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Syll.
22
24
15
24
25
19
24
26
21
11
26
19
17
22
25

7
6
5

20
20
13
18
18
30
15
26
28
26
25
35
11
26
13
35
11

Cum

1695
1719
1734
1758
1783
1802
1826
1852
1873
1884
1910
1929
1946
1968
1993
2000
2006
2011
2031
2051
2064
2082
2100
2130
2145
2171
2199
2225
2250
2285
2296
2322
2335
2370
238

Diff

273

-1532 (last aunv Aéyo vuiv =468/3=156
-1532 (last aunv Aéyo vuiv =474/3=158

105

49

196
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Red underlined text is pronounced as one syllable (dipthong or ellision); green is anaphora; orange #s are sevenings; purple, Trinity meter

npocerdav 8¢ kai O 1O &v Téhavtov eilneag eimey-

KOpLé Eyvav ce 811 okAnpoOg &l dvOpmmod

Bepilov 6mov ok Eomelpog kol cuvhywmv 60gv ov dleckOPTICOS

kol @opndeic dmerbov Ekpoya O TOAAVTOV cov &v TR Vij- 1de &xelg 10 odv

dmokpiOeic 88 O kOploc avtod elmev avT@. movNpe Sodle Kol Okvnpé

fidec 611 Oepilw 6mov ovk Eomelpa kai cuviym &0ev 0O dleockOpmIGh

£de1 o8 ovv Podelv Té ApyvpLd pov Toi¢ Tpamelitoné

Kol EAOOV éyd gkopiouny Gv o £uOV oLV TOK®

dpate odv am’ odTod TO TAAAVTOV Kol dOTE TG EYOVTl TO Séka TAAAVTAL

® yop Exovtl mavti dobnoetal kol mepioosvdfoeTal

T00 6¢ un &yovroc koi O &yxel apbnoetarl an’ adTod

Kol TOvV dypelov dodrov EkPdarete €ig TO okoOTOG TO E€EMTEPOV-

ékel Eotar 0 KAoWOUOG Kol O BpLYHOS TOV O3OVTOV

‘Otav 8¢ &0 6 viog oD avBpdmov &v Tf 86EN avtod Kol mavteg ol dyyelol pet’ avtod
to1e Kobicel Emi Opovov SOENG avTOD.

Kol ovvaydnoovtatl Eunpochey avtod mavto to 0V kai dpopicel adTodg ' GAAA@Y
domep 6 moynv dgopilel To TpdPoto Amd TOV Epipwv

Kol otioel To pev mpofata ék deEidv avtod T 68 Epipia €€ evwVOLOY

10te_£pel O Paciheds Toig &k de€ldv avtod. dedte ol edAoynuévol Tod TaTPOS Hov
KAnpovouioate v frolpacuévny dpiv Bacideioy and Kotafoific kéopob

éneivaca yop kai £ddkaté pot eayeiv £diynoo kai émoticaté pé Eévog fjunv kol cvvnydysté pe
Youvog kai meplePareté ué nobévnoa kai éneokéyaché pé év eulakii funv kai fAbote mpdc pe
10Te GmokplOnoovTal avTd oi dikaiol Aéyovieg KOpLE TOTE o& €ldopeV TEWDVTQ

kol €0péyapey i Suydvta kai éroticauey

note 8¢ oe gidopev EEvov kal cvvnydyouey fj Yopvov Kol mepiefaloped

note 8¢ og gidopev dobevodvta §j &v euAakT] kai fHABouev mpog ot

Kol dmokpifeilg 0 Paciiedg €pel avTolg

apiy Aéy® dpiv

8¢’ doov émomoate Vi T0OTOV TOV AdeA®dV pov TdV EhoyicToV éuol éromooats

TOTE EPEl KOl TOIg €€ EVOVOUMV.

mopevecle am’ €Uod et Kotnpapévol €ig 0 mp TO aidVIoV

10 Nrowacuévov Td SoBoA® Kol Toic dyyéloic avtod

éneivoco yop Kol oK £3DKaTE pot ayelv édiymoa kai ovk énoticoté pé

Eévog flunv kol 0O cuvnydyeté pué yopvog kol oo meplePareté ué

Gobevic kai &v @LAOK] Kol oVK éneckéyacOE pe

Syll.
16
13
20
24
23
25
16
17
24
18
17
20
15
28
13
27
19
22
26
26
35
32
28
15
24
22
14

6
29

9
18
18
26
22
16

Cum

2397
2410
2430
2454
2477
2502
2518
2535
2559
2577
2594
2614
2629
2657
2670
2697
2716
2738
2764
2790
2825
2857
2885
2900
2924
2946
2960
2966
2995
3004
3022
3040
3066
3088
3104

Diff

Time out of kilter: 2100+490=2590

Time out of kilter: 2100+560=2660

420

-2006 (last aunv Aéym vpiv =954/3=318
-2000 (last aunv Aéyo duiv=966/7=138

350
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Syll. Cum Diff

44 101e AmokplOncovtal Kol avTol AEYOVTEG 14 3118

KOpLE TOTE o¢ £idopev mewvdvta fj dwydvta fj EEvov T youvov fi dobevii fj v euioki 30 3148

Kol 00 dinKovAcapuEy 6ot 9 3157 Time out of kilter. 91; =3150+7
45 101e AmoKPIONoETOL OVTOIC AEYWV- 12 3169 -2966 (last auiv Aéym vuiv =203/7=29

apiy Aéy® dpiv 6 3175

€p’ Ooov 3 3178 21;=3150+28

oVk €momoote Vi ToVTOV TV EAayicTov 15 3193

00d¢ £pol émomoarte 8 3201
46 kol dmelevooviar oUTol £ic KOAAGY aidviov oi 8¢ dikator gig {omnv aidviov 26 3227 49;=3150+77

Notes

Luke 21 starting meter plays on 28 (writing 28 years after Christ died, 35 years till pre-Church Mill) and 63 (=28+35), since Christ spoke Matt24/25 and Luke21 63
years before the pre-Church Mill (excluding the year He spoke). Luke and Paul play on 77, here as 63+14. Luke ends his 1085 meter (1050+35) with a differential of
77, reversing the differential here at the end of Matt25. So it's intentional.

The anaphora is a separate clause each time, but it seems like hoti, when present, should be appended. It has the funciton of introducing content of a bullet point to be
made, much as in English we say 'that:'
e  First occurrence of auiy Aéy® duiv is not counted. The anaphora count begins after it ends.
e 2nd or 'middle’ anaphora is 'roped’, the count beginning at its own beginning, and ending at the end of the 'end’ of the last anaphora.
e Here, the 'middle' is at 1540=1570AD, the beginning of the English Reformation. The 'roping' is an overlap of 430 syllables=years, and corresponds to the years
Israel was in Egypt, Exodus 12:40-41. So an 'exodus' (of Bible, faith, freedom) is depicted at the 1570 AD mark, which is the end of the third 490 after Christ's
death, and is the second 70-year voting period (joining the two 490's in a 1050). You can see it depicted in http://www.brainout.net/GeneYrs.xls .

This seems to be the chapter from which Paul draws his own anaphoric structure for Ephesians 1:3-14, which is also on the FREEING OF THE BIBLE, the epainon anaphora

from syllables = AD years 133-434, explained on pages 128ff of http://www.brainout.net/Eph1DecreeSyllablesREPARSED.pdf, or (if you have Bibleworks fonts,
available at http://www.bibleworks.com/fonts.html ), http://www.brainout.net/Ephesians1REPARSED.htm#epainonTBSum . Paul uses the same roping style as here in

Matthew, though Paul's epainon anaphora only occurs three times.

Here in Matthew, the phrase aufv Aéy® dpiv anaphora occurs three times per chapter. Syllable/year counts between these phrases, are in Trinity or sevening meter.
Seven means promise, and three stresses the AGREEMENT of Trinity on whatever is tri-metered (idea of Them watching it, protecting, etc).

The second starts at 1110, end Matt24:33. If you subtract the count at Matt25:45 at end from the count in Matt24:33, you get 2065=295 sevens. If you then subtract 63
(ending first use of Gpuijv Aéy® Opiv in Matt24:2) from the 1540 count in Matt24:47, result is you get 1477=211 sevens. Notice therefore the overlap 'in the middle’,
from 1110 to 1540 (1140-1570AD). That period of then-future history is stressed as a turning point, so you know what the Lord is mapping in this timeline. TRACING
OF BIBLE INTEREST CAUSING HISTORY FOR THE BETTER (orange differentials under 105), OR WORSE (no orange or only rare orange, so only few individuals are growing). It serves to explain why
the Rapture doesn 't happen; with the text serving, as well as the 'normal’ meaning, to satirically comment on the history of Church apostasy worldwide, that year. For

example, our '2016' = 1986 (convert to AD by adding 30 to the syllable count). What's that syllable? Matt 25:11, foolish virgins clamor Lord Lord let us in!
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